## VILLAGE OF SUSSEX SUSSEX, WISCONSIN

## Minutes of the Sex Offender Residency Board Meeting of January 30, 2024

## 1. Roll Call

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Riedel at 6:00 pm.

Members present: Kasey Fluet, Stacy Riedel, Ron Wells, and Benjamin Jarvis

Members excused: None

Also present: Assistant Village Administrator Kelsey McElroy-Anderson, Administrator Jeremy Smith,

Village Attorney Eric Larson, Clerk Jennifer Moore, Captain Lisa Panas, and members of the

Public.

**2. Continuation of Case/Petition #2024-01** Request of Allen E. Schmidt for an exemption to the Sex Offender Residency Restrictions that would allow him to reside at N66W25562 Beaver Creek Lane, Sussex. The Sex Offender Residency Board having previously held a public hearing, during which the applicant presented witnesses, evidence and testimony, and all interested persons wishing to testify were heard will now consider the case for a determination.

Chairperson Riedel announced the Sex Offender Residency Board may convene in closed session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(a) to deliberate concerning the hearing regarding the appeal of Allen E. Schmidt for an exemption to the Residence restrictions that would allow him to reside at N66W25562 Beaver Creek Lane, Sussex.

Motion by Jarvis, seconded by Wells to enter into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(a) to deliberate concerning the hearing regarding the appeal of Allen E. Schmidt for an exemption to the Residence restrictions that would allow him to reside at N66W25562 Beaver Creek Lane, Sussex.

On Roll Call all voted aye; Motion Carried

Motion by Riedel, seconded by Wells to re-enter open session at 6:37pm.

On Roll Call all voted aye; Motion Carried.

Motion by Riedel, seconded by Jarvis to adopt the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Determination to deny the Petition as presented, and to authorize the Sex Offender Residency Board Chair to sign such document on behalf of the Sex Offender Residency Board.

Motion carried 4-0

Motion by Jarvis, seconded by Wells to adjourn at 6:40pm.

Motion carried 4-0.

Respectfully submitted, Jennifer Moore Village Clerk